Illinois law.

Section 299.1000  Charges for Services in a Secure Residential Facility

a)	The maximum charge for services to be assessed against a recipient, or the estate of a recipient, in a Department-operated secure residential facility, shall be 100% of the average per capita cost of the secure residential facility commencing with Fiscal Year 2019 and recalculated each July 1 thereafter. 

b)	The maximum charge for services to be assessed against a recipient or the estate of a recipient maintained in the community on a plan of conditional release, shall be 100% of the actual cost of maintaining the recipient in the community under the plan of conditional release ordered by the committing court.
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